

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
AND PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

March 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court’s decisions require that donor- disclosure requirements be substantially related to an interest sufficient to justify the burden imposed on First Amendment freedoms. ....	4
II. California’s reporting requirements impose little burden on associational rights in the vast majority of their applications. ....	12
III. The challengers have not shown a reasonable probability that California’s requirements will adversely affect them or their supporters.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	9
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	6
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	5, 8
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	15
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	4
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 252 (1937) .....	6

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	6
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	6, 15
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	5, 9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	6, 15
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	7
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	5
<i>Sable Comm'c'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	9
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2013) .....	17

<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	6
<i>Ysursa v. Pocotello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009) .....	5
 <b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	12
 <b>Other</b>	
J. Savary & K. Goldsmith, <i>Unobserved Altruism: How Self-Signaling Motivations and Social Benefits Shape Willingness to Donate</i> (2019), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3026475">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3026475</a> .....	14
